Not r
ec
ommen
d
for n
ew
 des
ign

• Lead free products.
Note: 1. I2C is a trademark of Philips Corporation.
Ordering Information
Type No. Internal organization Operating voltage Frequency Package
HN58X2408FPIE 8k bit (1024 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 400 kHz 150 mil 8-pin plastic SOP
HN58X2416FPIE 16k bit (2048 × 8-bit)   (FP-8DBV)
HN58X2432FPIE 32k bit (4096 × 8-bit)   Lead free
HN58X2464FPIE 64k bit (8192 × 8-bit)
HN58X2408TIE 8k bit (1024 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 400 kHz 8-pin plastic TSSOP
HN58X2416TIE 16k bit (2048 × 8-bit)   (TTP-8DAV)
HN58X2432TIE 32k bit (4096 × 8-bit)   Lead free
HN58X2464TIE 64k bit (8192 × 8-bit)
Pin Arrangement
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
A0
A1
A2
VSS
VCC
WP
SCL
SDA
(Top view)
8-pin TSSOP
8-pin SOP
HN58X2408I/HN58X2416I/HN58X2432I/HN58X2464I
Rev.5.00,  Jan.14.2005,  page 3 of 20
Pin Description
Pin name Function
A0 to A2 Device address

Features:  Small size package, Shipping tape and reel
   Addition of SON 8-pin
Ordering Information:  Addition of HN58X2416NIR
Package Dimensions:  Addition of TNP-8DA
4.00 Oct. 21, 2003 
2
19
Change format issued by Renesas Technology Corp.
Ordering Information
   Addition of HN58X2408FPIE, HN58X2416FPIE, HN58X2432FPIE,
   HN58X2464FPIE, HN58X2408TIE, HN58X2416TIE, HN58X2432TIE,
   HN58X2464TIE, HN58X2416NIRE
Package Dimensions
   FP-8DB to FP-8DB, FP-8DBV
   TTP-8DA to TTP-8DA, TTP-8DAV
   TNP-8DA to TNP-8DA, FP-8DAV
5.00 Jan.14.2005 
2
19-20
Deletion of package : SON (TNP-8DA, TNP-8DAV)
Ordering Information
   Deletion of HN58X2408FPI, HN58X2416FPI, HN58X2432FPI,
   HN58X2464FPI, HN58X2408TI, HN58X2416TI, HN58X2432TI,
   HN58X2464TI
Package Dimensions
   Deletion of FP-8DB, TTP-8DA